
 

1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CONCERNING 

THE FUNDING, IMPLEMENTATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF 

PROGRAMS INVOLVING POLICE OFFICERS IN SCHOOLS 

 

 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

(“First Amendment”) dated as hereinafter set forth on the City’s signature page, is made by and 

between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado 

(“City” or “Police Department”) and SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ONE ( “DPS”, “School 

District” or “District”) collectively the “Parties”. 

 

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an  Intergovernmental Agreement dated February 21, 

2013 (“IGA”) to provide for partnership programs involving fifteen (15) police officers (“School 

Resource Officers”) assigned by the Police Department to DPS middle schools and high schools; and 

 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the IGA to increase the compensation by DPS to the 

City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and 

obligations herein set forth, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Article 6(a) of the Agreement entitled “REIMBURSEMENT BY SCHOOL 

DISTRICT” is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 “6.   a.  School District’s Cost of SRO Partnership/Invoicing and Payments. The total 

 projected cost of the High School/Middle School SRO Partnership for the 2013-2014 

 school year depicted on Exhibit A-1 is $1,595,376.00.  Except as provided herein, 

 from August 26, 2013 through June 6, 2014, DPS agrees to pay, and the City agrees t

 o accept, as full and complete compensation to the City for the SRO Partnership, a 

 fixed cost of Six Hundred and Forty Two Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Dollars 

 and Zero Cents ($642,360.00) payable on a pro-rated monthly basis during the term 

 hereof.  Invoices for DPS’s portion of the cost sharing arrangement are due and 

 payable in full upon receipt.  Except as provided in herein for summer school and non 

 school hours, the total compensation to the City through June 6, 2014 shall be One 

 Million Two Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Dollars and 

 Zero Cents ($1,278,360.00).” 

 

2.           This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 

to be an original, and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

3.           Except as herein amended, the Intergovernmental Agreement is affirmed and ratified in 

each and every particular. 

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES] 





 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 



 

 

Exhibit A-1 

 

 

(Exhibit on Following Page) 




